HOUSE No. 3970

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Antonio F. D. Cabral and Mark C. Montigny

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge on Route 6 in the city of New Bedford as the Roland J. Hebert Bridge.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Antonio F. D. Cabral	13th Bristol	2/7/2012
Mark C. Montigny		2/8/2012
William M. Straus	10th Bristol	2/7/2012
Christopher M. Markey	9th Bristol	2/7/2012
Robert M. Koczera	11th Bristol	2/8/2012
Keiko M. Orrall	12th Bristol	2/8/2012

HOUSE No. 3970

By Representative Cabral of New Bedford and Senator Montigny, a joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Antonio F. D. Cabral, Mark Montigny and others for legislation to designate a portion of the "New Bedford-Fairhaven Bridge" as the Roland J. Hebert Bridge. Transportation.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Twelve

An Act designating a certain bridge on Route 6 in the city of New Bedford as the Roland J. Hebert Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The span of the New Bedford Fairhaven Bridge specifically the span
- 2 between the mainland of New Bedford and Fish Island shall be dedicated as the Roland J. Hebert
- 3 Bridge in honor of Roland J. Hebert, Deputy Director and Transportation Planning Manager of
- 4 the Southeastern Planning & Economic Development District (SRPEDD), for his countless
- 5 contributions and dedication to Southeastern Massachusetts and Transportation in Massachusetts.
- 6 The department of transportation shall erect and maintain suitable markers bearing the
- 7 designation in compliance with the standards of the department.